

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. - 1266

ANSWERED ON 05/12/2024

ENGAGEMENT OF FOREIGN COACHES


1266. SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of terms and conditions on the basis of which renowned foreign coaches are appointed for individual events and team events;


(b) the details of renowned foreign coaches who have been engaged for Indian players/athletes and Indian Teams; and


(c) the details of expenses incurred in engaging such coaches?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS


(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a): Hiring of foreign coaches ensure that Indian athletes receive training from the best available expert in global sports ecosystem. The National Sports Federations (NSFs) are allowed to hire foreign experts on their own within the budget allocated by the Government. However, each NSF is mandated to create Key Result Areas (KRA). The terms and conditions on the basis of which renowned foreign coaches are appointed for individual events and team events are as follows:


i. Demand supply scenario of international coaches

ii. Prevailing market rates in comparable cases

iii. Qualifications and experience of the proposed expert

iv. Last pay drawn


(b) and (c): The details of foreign coaches engaged for Indian players/athletes and Indian Teams along with expenditure incurred are placed at Annexure-I.


******


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 FOR 05/12/2024 ASKED BY SHRI ANIL KUMAR

YADAV MANDADI REGARDING “ENGAGEMENT OF FOREIGN COACHES”


Details of foreign coaches engaged along with expenditure incurred


S.

No.

Discipline Name of Coach Contract period Remuneration paid per month

    (USD – US Dollar)


1 Archery Mr. Baek Woongki

(Recurve Coach)

2022 to till Paris

Olympic

10000 USD

Mr. Sergio Pagni

(Pro Rata basis)

2022 to till Paris

Olympic

6000 USD

2 Athletics Dr. Klaus

(Coach Javelin Throw)

1st Sept 2020 to till

Olympic 2024

10101 USD

Ms. Tatiana

(Coach Race Walk)

18th Feb 2022 to till

Olympic 2024

6313 USD

Mr. Scott Simmons

(Coach MLD)

15th March 2022 to

till Olympic 2024

11364 USD

Mr. Dennis Kapustin

(Coach Jumps)

20th March 2022 to

till Olympic 2024

6313 USD

Mr. Jason Dawson

(Coach Sprints)

16th Jan 2023 to till

Olympic 2024

10732 USD

Mr. Stashuk Vellery

(Coach Sprints)

14th Jan 2023 to till

Olympic 2024

7576 USD

Mr. Emil Mianov

(Coach Throws)

25th January 2023

to till Olympic 2024

8838 USD

Mr. Dimitri

(Masseur)

10th Dec 2022 to

till Olympic 2024

3788 USD

Ms. Elmira

(Masseuse)

10th Dec 2022 to

till Olympic 2024

3788 USD

Dr Silva

(Recovery Expert)

15th Sept 2023 to

till Olympic 2024

10000 USD

3 Badminton Mr. Park Tae Sang 27th Jan, 2021 to

31st August, 2024

10000 USD

Mr. Dwi Kristiawan 2nd November,

2022  to 31st

August, 2024

4420 USD

Mr. Mathias Boe Up to 31st August,

2024

10000 USD

Mr. Muhammad Mafitakh 2nd November,

2022  to 31st

August, 2024

3790 USD

Mr. Eska Riffan Jaya 2nd November,

2022  to 31st

August, 2024

3156 USD

Mr. Ade Kurniawan 2nd November,

2022  to 31st

August, 2024

2278 USD

Mr. Heri Setiawan 2nd November,

2022  to 31st

August, 2024

3790 USD

Mr. Agus Dwi Sanctosa Up to 31st August,

2024

10,000 USD


4 Boxing Mr. Bernard Dunne 07th October 2022

to 30th September

2024

11250 Euro

Mr. Santiago Nieva 28th February 2022

to 27th February

2023

8000 USD

Mr. Dmitry Dmitruk 01st Jan 2023 to

31st Dec 2024

7500 Euro

5 Cycling Mr. Kevin Sireau 01st January to 31st

March 2024

6750 USD

6. Hockey Mr. Dave Smolenaars

(Analytical Coach)

April, 2024 to 31st

December, 2028

10000 USD

Mr. Craig Arthur Fulton,

Chief Coach

26th April 2023 to

31st Dec 2028

24286 Euros

Mr. Alan Tan,

Scientific Advisor

17th April 2023 to

31st Dec 2024

9000 USD

Mr. Rhett Halkett,

Analytical Coach

12th April 2023 till

31st Dec 2024

11428.57 USD

Mr. Anthony Farry,

Analytical Coach

15th May  2023 to

10th  March 2024

11428.57 USD

Ms. Johanna Schopman,

Chief Coach

1st Dec 2021 to

23rd March 2024

9750 USD

Ms. Taren Naidoo,

Scientific Advisor

1st Dec 2021 till

31st March 2024

5500 USD

Mr. Graham Reid,

Chief Coach

1st Dec 2021 till 1st

March 2023

15000 USD

Mr. Gregg Clark,

Analytical Coach

1st Dec 2021 to 28

th Feb 2023

9000 USD

Mr. Mitchell Pemberton,

Scientific Advisor

1st Jan 2022 till  1st

March 2023

6300 USD

Mr. Patrick Tshutshani,

Analytical Coach

1st Dec 2021 to

2022

8000 USD

Mr. Erik Wonink,

Coach

1st Dec 2021 to

March 2023

8750 USD

7 Shooting Dr. Pierre Beauchamp June 2022 to 31st

Aug 2024

10000 USD

Mr. Thomas Farnik,

Coach Rifle

April 2022 to 31st

Aug 2024

530 Euro per day pro-rata

Ms. Munkhbayar Dorjsuren,

Coach Pistol

April 2022 to 31st

Aug 2024

446 Euros per day pro-

rata

Mr. Marcello Dradi,

Coach Trap

September 2023 to

31st Aug 2024

712 Euro per day pro-rata

Mr. Juan Giha,

Coach, Skeet

April 2022 to 31st

March 2023

714 Euro per day pro-rata

Mr. Russell Mark,

Coach Trap

April 2022 to 31st

March 2023

1071 USD per day pro-

rata

Ms. Lauryn Mark April 2022 to 31st

March 2023

714 USD per day pro-rata

8 Table Tennis Mr. Massimo Costantini May 2024 to March

2025

10000 USD

9


Weightlifting


Mr. Ahmed Awad Ahmed

Hassan

March 2024 to

March 2028

4500 USD

Mr. Aveenash Pandoo January 2021 to

August 2023

4500 USD


S.

No.
Discipline Name of Coach

Total Expenditure

(in ₹ Cr.)

10. Equestrian Mr. Hubertus Schmidt 0.11

11. Sailing Mr. Milan Vujasinovic 0.05

12.
Para-Athletics


Mr. Uwe Hohn 0.02

Mr. Jeremy Fischer 0.01

Mr. Jeremy Fischer 0.08

13. Squash Mr. Christopher Walker 0.03

14. Chess GM Boris Gelfand 0.04


******
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